
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 7 JUNE 2016 AT 7.30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Birnie
Councillor B Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Clark

Councillor E Collins
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Howard
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Tindall 

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Link, Matthews, Ransley and W Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact Louise Collins on Tel: 01442 228633 or e-mail: 
Louise.Collins@dacorum.gov.uk. Information about the Council is also to be found on our web-site: 
www.dacorum.gov.uk.

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 as previously 
distributed

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Louise.Collins@dacorum.gov.uk
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/


2

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Emma and Jason West, local residents to speak on the parking issues in Hemel 
Hempstead.

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

None

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Page 4)

7. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015-16  (Pages 5 - 26)

8. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORTS:  
(a)  Legal Governance and Democratic Services  (Pages 27 - 36)
(b) Finance and Resources  (Pages 37 - 63)

(c) Performance and Projects  (Pages 64 - 91)

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



3

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to: 

10. APPENDIX A - WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17  (Pages 92 - 96)



6. ACTION POINT FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

Date of Meeting Action Point
Responsible 

Officer Completed? Update on Action Point

04/11/15

M Brookes to provide Members 
with a balance of legal costs for 
the end of the year of which the 

Council claims. M Brookes yes
E mail sent to Members on 24/05/16 

08/03/16 B Hosier to report back to the 
committee at the next Finance 

and Resources meeting with an 
update on the “unmatched” 

expenditure as to whether they 
can be put into groups to help 

identify more easily

B Hosier Yes
e mail sent to members on 5/5/2016

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 6



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 16

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 7 June 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Provisional Outturn 2015/16

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the provisional outturn position for the:

· General Fund
· Housing Revenue Account
· Capital Programme

To provide details of the proposed transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves.

Recommendations That Committee note the provisional outturn position.

Corporate 
objectives:

Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications: Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

Risk Implications Risk implications are included within the body of the report.

AGENDA ITEM:  7

SUMMARY

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 16

Equalities 
Implications

There are no equality implications.

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Provisional Outturn for 2015/16, prior 
to the closure of the accounts.  Outturn is reported for the following:

General Fund
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
Capital Programme

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require local authorit
[...]
ntify an improved methodology for charging, which has led to an 
increase in income.

Page 9



Agenda Item
Page 6 of 16

4. Strategic Planning and Environment

Current Provisional
Budget Outturn

£000 £000 £000 %
Employees 9,199 9,416 217 2.4%
Premises 1,065 1,025 (40) -3.8%
Transport 1,445 1,436 (9) -0.6%
Supplies & Services 3,932 4,267 335 8.5%
Third-Parties 132 128 (4) -3.0%
Income (8,024) (8,566) (542) -6.8%

7,748 7,706 (42) -0.5%

VarianceStrategic Planning 
and Environment

4.1 Employees - £217k over budget (2.4%)

Pressure of £140k – There is a pressure of £140k in the budget for Employee 
costs in Waste Services. The budgeted efficiencies to be delivered through the 
new waste service (£420k budget reduction) were not fully realised from the start 
of the year, as the new structure took time to bed in. 

A specific Waste Performance group was set up in June 2015 to address why 
productivity was below the anticipated level, and consequently why there was an 
overspend. During the first quarter of the financial year, two additional waste 
collection rounds were being utilised over and above the anticipated round 
structure. As at Quarter 2 this had been reduced to one additional round, and by 
the end of Quarter 3 this last additional round had been removed, to leave the 
service operating within budget at no additional resource or cost. Whilst the 
budget pressure cannot be reversed for this financial year, it is expected that the 
service will operate within budget for financial year 2016/17.

Pressure of £100k – There is a pressure of £100k in Planning and Building 
Control, due to a number of vacant posts within the services. This work has been 
carried out by agency staff, but at a more expensive rate. A service review is 
being undertaken with a view to improving processes within the service and 
making efficiency savings going forward.

4.2 Supplies and Services - £335k over budget (8.5%)

Pressure of £120k – This pressure has arisen in the budgets for uninsured losses 
in Environmental Service and in Planning, where a number of insurance claims 
have been received, particularly for damage to properties from subsidence due to 
tree roots.

Pressure of £65k – There is an unbudgeted cost of £65k for the disposal of 
recycled material. This cost has arisen due to a downturn in the market for 
recycled materials due to the fall in the price of plastic, steel and glass.

Pressure of £40k – The Council commissioned V4 services to carry out a review 
of Waste Services, with a view to making service improvements. The initial 
findings of this review have been received and a number of the suggested 
improvements have been factored into the budget for 2016/17.

Page 10



Agenda Item
Page 7 of 16

Pressure of £60k – A pressure of £60k has arisen in Development Control due to 
additional costs for consultancy support on more complex planning cases. There 
has also been an increase in the volume of challenges from the public which has 
led to higher than anticipated legal costs.

4.3 Income - £542k surplus (6.8%)

Surplus of £250k – A surplus of £250k has been generated in Planning and 
Building Control. This is due to a high volume of large one-off applications having 
been received during the financial year.

Surplus of £115k – In Waste Services, there is a surplus of £115k from the 
Alternative Financial Model. This is an incentive payment made by the waste 
disposal authority Hertfordshire County Council, to reward local authorities for 
increases in their recycling rates which save the county council in disposal costs.

Surplus of £95k – A surplus of £95k has arisen in the Waste Transfer Site at 
Cupid Depot from efficiencies implemented by the service in waste disposal. The 
variance has arisen in the Income category because of a new arrangement with 
Hertfordshire County Council concerning street sweepings.  

5. Housing & Community

Current Provisional
Budget Outturn

£000 £000 £000 %
Employees 2,462 2,516 54 2.2%
P
[...]
r it is proposed that the budget be slipped to 2016/17 to fund 
unbudgeted expenditure which will be required on Stationer’s Place (The 
Apsley Paper Mill) where a second overage payment is due in 2016/17 on the 
land purchase.
 

Page 18



Agenda Item
Page 15 of 16

 Line 198: slippage of £838k on the new build scheme at London Road Apsley. 
There have been some delays to the build of the site, due to amendments to 
meet changing client requirements, such as ground floor flats low level 
showers and layout change to certain plots to meet resident requirements. 
This work can be accommodated within the approved budgets for the scheme 
overall.

 Line 203: accelerated spend of £235k on the new build site at Apsley Paper 
Mill (Stationer’s Place). An overage payment of £250k has been made 
following the granting of planning permission on this site. A further payment of 
£450k will be due in 2016/17.

 Line 204: slippage of £73k on the new build scheme at Queen Street Tring. 
With Queen Street being a former council depot, the initial site investigation 
suggested two points of contamination which needed to be addressed. A 
further survey uncovered extensive contamination across much of the site 
which was unexpected, and required removal of the surface layer and 
replacement in its entirety, culminating in a 5 week delay. This work can be 
delivered within the approved budgets for the scheme overall.

 Line 205: slippage of £178k on the new build scheme at Able House, which 
represents the first payment to the main contractor for works. The works were 
due to start on site in March 2016, after demolition of the existing building, 
however the demolition has proved more complex and time consuming than 
anticipated, due to the discovery of asbestos.

 Line 207: slippage of £583k on the new build scheme at Swing Gate Lane. 
This slippage is due to delays in the purchase of the land. It was expected that 
the land would be purchased in March 2016, but complexities in the
[...]
iew & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 7th June 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 4 Performance Report – Legal Governance and 
Democratic Services 

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services 

Author/Responsible Officers:

Mark Brookes (Solicitor to the Council) 

Jim Doyle, Group Manager (Democratic Services)

Purpose of report: To provide Members with the performance report for quarter 
four in relation to Legal Governance and Democratic Services.

Recommendations That Members note the report. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money; 
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None.

Value for Money

Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving 
Value for Money for its citizens.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment completed for each service area as part of 
service planning and reviewed quarterly.

Equalities Equality Impact Assessment completed for each service area 

AGENDA ITEM:  8a
SUMMARY

Page 27

Agenda Item 8a



Implications as part of service planning and reviewed quarterly.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None

Consultees: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services

Background 
papers:

Annex 1: Quarter 2 Performance Report
Annex 2: Quarter 2 Operational Risk Register  

1. Members will find attached to this report the Corvu performance data for 
Legal Governance and Democratic Services, together with the Operational 
Risk Register, in relation to quarter 4 of 2015/16.  

2. Following the retirement of the Assistant Director (Chief Executive’s Unit) and 
Monitoring Officer  in April of this year the Head of Paid Service, acting under 
delegated powers, approved a small number changes to the existing 
Leadership Team.

3. The changes approved to the Leadership structure are as follows:

 Delete the role of Assistant Director (Chief Executive’s Unit) from the 
st
[...]
 June.

March 2016

P
age 35



March 2016

P
age 36

http://dbcpmt:8080/CSM/action/scorecard/updateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=67&effectiveDate=31-03-2016&context=OpRiskUpdate&frequency=QUARTERLY&service=COTB&application=CorRisk


Report for: Finance & Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 7 June 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Finance & Resources Performance and Risk Report 
Quarter 4 2015/16

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources
David Skinner,  Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Purpose of report: To provide Committee with analysis of quarterly performance 
and risk management within Finance & Resources for the 
quarter to March 2016

Recommendations That Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
performance of Finance & Resources for Quarter 4 2015/16.

Corporate 
objectives:

The provision of effective financial services and the allocation 
of resources such as building assets and facilities 
management support all five of the Council’s corporate 
objectives, with particular reference to the Delivering an 
efficient and modern council and, through Revenues, Benefits 
and Fraud division, Building strong and vibrant communities.

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial
Contained within the body of the report.

Value for money
Contained within the body of the report.

Risk implications Contained within the body of the report
Equalities 
implications

None

Health and safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Consultees: Group Manager (Commercial Assets & Property Development)
Group Manager (Financial Services)
Group Manager (Revenues, Benefits and Fraud)
Group Manager (Procurement, Commissioning & Compliance)

Background 
papers:

7/10/15 F&R OSC 
Performance & Risk Report Quarter 1 2015/16

Agenda item: 8c

Summary

Page 37

Agenda Item 8b



4/11/15 F&R OSC
Performance & Risk Report Quarter 2 2015/16
8/3/16 F&R OSC
Performan
[...]
0AM Page 16 of 17

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 62



The Q4  performance is great news and significant performance benefits are beginning to see sustained levels of improvement. The year on year improvement in 
performance is good work that demonstrates the benefits of clearly focusing on improvements and clear performance management. The introduction of the Risk Based
Verification (RBV) procedures will help to embed this performance level moving forward. The risk score is being maintained as though there is a positive trend in
performance there is still some variability in underlying indicators. This is being monitored and once this has stabilised the score will be reviewed. Performance targets have 
been tightened for 2016/17.

26/05/2016 10:30AM Page 17 of 17

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
March 2016

P
age 63



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 7th June 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Performance and Risk report Quarter 4 2015/16 – 
Performance, People & Innovation

Contact: Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory 
Services

Author/Responsible Officer: Robert Smyth, Assistant Director 
(Performance, People & Innovation)

Purpose of report: To provide the Committee with analysis of performance of 
services and functions provided by the Performance, People 
and Innovation division within Dacorum Borough Council.   

Recommendations That the Committee notes the contents of the report and the 
performance of the division for Quarter 4, 2015/16.

Corporate 
objectives:

Effective performance and project managements are central to 
delivery of all the Council’s objectives.  

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Poor performance could lead to increases in costs as well as 
reducing the value of our service offer.

Value for Money

Effective performance and project management supports the 
achievement of value for money in the pursuit of the Counc
[...]
t Director – Project Governance – 
Residents & Regulatory Services
D Skinner, Assistant Director- Finance & Resources 
B Hosier, Group Manager – Commissioning, 
Procurement & Compliance
M Housden, (Procurement officer)

Q4 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager – Financial Services

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

21 July 
2016

11 July 
2016

Action Points from previous 
meetings 

SC All Members to discuss

06Sept 
2016

25 August 
2016

Q1 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports

PM M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council, Legal Governance 
R Smyth, Assistant Director – Performance & Projects  
D Skinner, Assistant Director -Finance & Resources 

P
age 92

A
genda Item

 10



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

B Hosier, Group Manager – Commissioning, 
Procurement & Compliance
M Housden, (Procurement officer)

Q1 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager – Financial Services

Action Points from previous 
meeting

SC All Members to discuss

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

04 Oct 
2016

22 
September 

2016

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss

08 
November 

2016

27 October  
2016

Q2 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports

PM M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council, Legal Governance 
R Smyth, Assistant Director – Performance & Projects 
D Skinner, Assistant Director - Finance & Resources 
B Hosier, Group Manager – Commissioning, 
Procurement & Compliance
M Housden, (Procurement officer)

P
age 93



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Q2 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager- Financial Services Report may be 
late

Action Points from previous 
meetings 

SC All Members to discuss

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

06 Dec 
2016
(Joint 
OSC)

24 
November 

2016

Budget 2016-17

Ideally no further items to 
be added

J Deane, Corporate Director - Finance & Operations 
D Skinner, Assistant Director – Finance & Resources

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss 

10 Jan 
2017

28 
December 

2016

Action Points from previous 
meetings 

SC All Members to discuss 

Asset Management Strategy PM D Skinner. Assistant Director – Finance & Resources

07 Feb 
2017
(Joint 
OSC)

26 Jan 
2017

Budget 2017 -18

Ideally no further items to 
be added

SC J Deane, Corporate Director -  Finance & Operations 
D Skinner, Assistant Director – Finance & Resources

P
age 94



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss 

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

07 March 
2017

23 Feb 
2017

Q3 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports

PM M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council, Legal Governance 
R Smyth, Assistant Director – Performance & Projects 
D Skinner, Assistant Director - Finance & Resources 
B Hosier, Group Manager – Commissioning, 
Procurement & Compliance
M Housden, (Procurement officer)

Q3 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2017/18

PM R Baker, Group Manager – Financial Services Put this item 
first on the 
agenda before 
the Quarterly 
Reports 

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss

P
age 95



FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

P
age 96


	Agenda
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Provisional Outturn Report 2015-16
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 7 - Appendix A - General Fund Revenue Outturn 2015-16
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 7 - Appendix B - HRA Revenue Summary
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 7 - Appendix C - Capital Outturn 2015-16
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 7 - Appendix D - Reserve Movements

	8a Quarter 4 Performance and Operational Risk Register Report a) Legal Governance and Democratic Services
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 8a - Q4 Quarterly Performance Report
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 8a - Operational Risk Register Report

	8b Quarter 4 Performance and Operational Risk Register Report - Finance and Resources
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 8c - Quarterly Performance Report - Finance and Resources
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 8c - Operational Risk Report - Finance and Resources

	8c Quarter 4 Performance  and Operational Risk Report - Performance and Projects
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 8b - Q4 Quarterly Performance Report - Performance and Projects
	Resources - 07-06-16 - Item 8b -Q4 Operational Risk Report - Performance and Projects

	10 Appendix A - Work Programme 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

7 JUNE 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Herbert Chapman 
(Chair)
Douris (Vice-
Chairman)
Barnes
Birnie
Clark
E Collins
Fethney
Silwal
Taylor
Tindall
Gbola Adeleke

Officers: Chris Baker Group Manager - Revenues, Benefits & 
Fraud

Mark Brookes Group Manager - Legal Governance
Nicholas Brown Group Manager - Commercial Assets & 

Property Development
Louise Collins Member Support Officer
Jim Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services
Ben Hosier Group Manager - Commissioning, 

Procurement & Compliance
Matt Rawdon Group Manager - People
David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
Robert Smyth Assistant Director - Performance & Projects
Ben Trueman Group Manager – Technology & Digital 

Transformation

Also Attendance:

 
Councillor Guest 

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

26  MINUTES

The minutes of the Finance and Resources meeting held on 8th March 2016 were 
confirmed by the Members present and signed by the Chairman.



27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Ashbourn.

28  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

29  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was public participation from Emma and Jason West, John Sawbridge and 
neighbours, Mr Ashley Taylor who lives at no.23 Cuttsfield Terrace and Mr Robert 
Fradley who lives at no. 19 who spoke to Members regarding the parking issues in 
Hemel Hempstead and vehicular access to their properties.

Councillor Guest also made a speech in line with the residents concerns regarding 
the parking issues they face in their area. 

Members noted the comments made by the Ward Councillor and the local residents.

The Chair thanked all of the residents and the Ward Councillor for speaking at the 
meeting. 

30  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

31  ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING

All of the action points from the previous meeting had been actioned and were all 
agreed by all the Members present at the meeting. 

32  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015-16

Councillor Guest left the meeting at 7.45pm

Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources informed Members that 
there had been an underspend within the budget and that the report would be going 
to the next Audit Committee for a final sign off. 



3

Questions:

Councillor Tindall referred to page 11, 5.1 and the surplus of £30k on income and 
garages. He asked if the level of void would be different on smaller garages.

D Skinner, Assistant Director - Finance & Resources confirmed that the level of voids 
would be lower on smaller garages. He confirmed that this will be reviewed in the 
future. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 13, 7.6 and the repairs and maintenance. He 
mentioned that there was a trend of increase in the repairs and asked the officer to 
confirm if there will be a trend identified for future years.

D Skinner explained to Members that there is a lot of work to be done which will 
include detail analysis to forecast demand and arrangements in place for 15/16 and 
16/17 and to all additional controls to take action as they go through the year. 

Councillor Birnie referred to page 10, 4.1 and the Employees being £217k over 
budget. He asked the officer to confirm when the review would take place in Building 
Control.

D Skinner said that he was not sure when the review would conclude.

Councillor Birnie referred to the V4 Services review and asked for the costs involved.

D Skinner said that he would check the costs and get back to Members at a later 
date.
Councillor Barnes referred to Page 8, 3.1 and asked how many premises there were 
in Dacorum.

D Skinner said that he would get back to Members with an update. 

Councillor Barnes asked the officers to confirm how long the new electronic opening 
system that is being installed would last for. 

N Brown said that he would get back to Members with an update. 

Councillor Adeleke referred to page 14 and the Health and Safety works – overspend 
£120k and asked if there was anything put in place for the rehabilitation of homes. 

D Skinner confirmed that there is an ongoing education programme to educate the 
residents on how to maintain their properties. He added that there had been a 
number of major cases of mould being reported whereby extensive treatment was 
issued which in effect led to an increase in spending.

Councillor Silwal referred to the Employees - £217k over budget on page 10 of the 
report and asked the officer to clarify this.
D Skinner replied that Waste Services delivered in budget in 2016/17, however in 
2015/16, it took longer to address all of the issues which is why there was an 
increase in the budget. 



Councillor Douris referred to page 10, 4.1 and the service review and asked the 
officer to confirm when this would take place.  

D Skinner said that he would get back to Members with the information. 

Councillor Douris referred to page 10, 4.2 and the damage to properties from 
subsidence due to the tree routes. He asked the officer to confirm whom the trees 
belonged to and if there was any consideration to residents when planting them and 
how they would be maintained in 20/30 years time. 

D Skinner said that he would get back to the committee with an answer before the 
next meeting. 

Councillor Douris made reference to page 18 line 174 and the slippage of £2m on the  
Water Gardens. He asked the officer to confirm if this was slippage or if it will turn 
into an overspend.

D Skinner explained that at the time the report was written this figure was a slippage, 
however confirmed to the committee that there was no indication that there would be 
an overspend.

Councillor Tindall referred to page 19, line 198 and the slippage of £838k on the new 
build scheme at London Road Apsley. He asked if this could have been anticipated in 
advance of the build.

D Skinner told the committee that this was due to the change in the clients 
requirements.

Action: 
1. D Skinner to confirm what the costs are for the V4 Service Review.
2. D Skinner to confirm how many Premises there are in Dacorum. 
3. N Brown to confirm the number of wc’s fitted with time locks and steel 

opening doors
4. D Sinner to check when the service review is due to take place in Planning 

and Building Control. 
5. D Skinner to confirm whom the trees belong to with regards to the damage to 

properties from subsidence due to the tree routes.

Outcome:

The Committee noted the forecast outturn position report. 

33a  Quarter 4 Performance and Operational Risk Register Report a) 
Legal Governance and Democratic Services

M Brookes, Solicitor to Council introduced his report. The Portfolio Holder for 
Residents and Corporate Services had nothing to add to the report. 



5

Questions:

Councillor Tindall made reference to page 29, item 7 and asked the officer to confirm 
the costs incurred in these cases.

M Brookes, Solicitor to the Council mentioned that there is no evidence of a 
breakdown for each individual case. They do however provide a year end summary 
but are moving towards providing on each case individually in the future.

Councillor Adeleke referred to page 31 and the Parish and Community Liaison and 
offered his thanks to Sharon Collins for all her hard work that she put in.

Outcome:
Members noted the report.

34  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK 
REGISTER REPORT - FINANCE AND RESOURCES

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources gave a brief update to Members in 
that there was a movement of compliance changes in May 2016, with the retirement 
of Steve Baker. 

Questions:

Councillor Barnes referred to page 47 and asked the officer to explain risk CE_F01.

B Hosier explained that there is a reporting structure in the spending identified. he 
Council analyses its expenditure and has categorized it in to 5 separate segments. 
By grouping together similar types of expenditure the Council can investigate 
efficiencies and cost saving opportunities by producing sourcing strategies that 
looking horizontally across the Council’s expenditure rather than vertically against 
each project..

Councillor Tindall referred to page 51/52 and the Capital Programme and asked the 
officer to explain if there was anything they could do to make the budget more robust.

D Skinner said that with reference to the information on page 54, they re currently 
looking at additional action plans and the key factors in 15/16 on slippages. He 
highlighted that they are keen to complete these and have set out measures in place 
to monitor them for the future. 

Councillor Douris mentioned to the officers that it may be helpful for the committee to 
have all of the various risks separated onto separate pages to help make them more 
identifiable. 

Councillor Harden said that they would take the comment on board and look at this 
moving forward and apologized to members for the loss of information. 

D Skinner mentioned that they are reviewing the risks and highlighted that in the 1st 
Quarter there will be a different risk profile.



Councillor Adeleke referred to page 42 CSU13 and asked if the Council is 
encouraging online use.

B Hosier said that they are encouraging customers to utilize a number of customer 
contact channels which has made the use of face to face contact easier for 
customers who really need the face to face contact. 
R Smyth added that Digital Dacorum aims to help people to convert to the channel 
shift programme. Over time the number of people using the system will increase 
rising to the vast majority going online. In the Forum there will be self serv kiosks to 
encourage people to free up face to face contact for those that will need to use it.

Outcome:

The Committee noted the report. 

35  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE  AND OPERATIONAL RISK REPORT 
- PERFORMANCE AND PROJECTS

R Smyth, Assistant Director - Performance & Projects pointed Members towards the 
Performance and Operational Risk Reports they had before them.

Questions:

Councillor Tindall referred to page 67, 2.7 and the total days lost through sickness. 
He asked the officer to confirm how many of the sickness absences were related to 
stress.

M Rawdon said that he would need to get back to the committee with an accurate 
answer. 

Councillor Douris referred to page 68, 2.19 and asked if the enhancements to the 
existing tablets set for 2017 can be brought forward.

B Trueman said that this could be prioritised and looked at.

The Chair referred to page 90 and the paperless approach. He asked what the 20% 
was in the savings.

R Smyth said that he would need to come back to Members with regards to this 
question. 

Councillor Fethney left at 8.45pm

Action:

1. M Rawdon to confirm for Members what percentage of sickness absences 
were related to stress. 

2. R Smyth to confirm to Members what the savings are within the paperless 
approach set within the report.



7

Outcome:

That Members noted the report. 

36  APPENDIX A - WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The Chair announced that the Finance and Resources meeting on October 4th 2016 
would be moved to the 5th October 2016 subject to Council approval. 

The Meeting ended at 8.50 pm


